
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th November, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24 – (Pages 7 - 32) 
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2301 (copy attached), which sets out the work 
undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group to review the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

4. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES REFRESH – (Pages 33 - 48) 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2301 (copy attached), which sets out a refresh of the 
Council’s Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

5. UPDATE ON PLANNING POLICY MATTERS – (Pages 49 - 56) 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2304 (copy attached), which sets out an update on 
various matters relating to the Council’s Planning Policy function. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned items to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such items: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
Nos. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
7, 8 & 9 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

7. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - GRANT OF A LEASE FOR NO. 14-40 
VICTORIA ROAD, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 57 - 64) 
(Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director) 
 
To note an urgency decision made by the Executive Director, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, in 
relation to the granting of a lease for No. 14-40 Victoria Road, Aldershot (Exempt 
Record of Executive Decision and supporting information attached). 



 
8. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE 

DEMOLITION FINAL ACCOUNT SETTLEMENT AND PAYMENT – (Pages 65 - 68) 
(Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director) 
 
To note an urgency decision made by the Executive Director, in consultation with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, in relation to the Farnborough Leisure Centre demolition 
final account settlement and payment (Exempt Record of Executive Decision 
attached). 
 

9. REGENERATION PROGRAMME - REGENERATION ACQUISITION 
FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – (Pages 69 - 308) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. REG2301 (copy attached), which sets out a 
proposal to progress the acquisition of land and property to enable the progression 
of regeneration in part of Farnborough town centre. 
 
 

----------- 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 19 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th November, 2022. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

31. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th October, 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32. BUDGET STRATEGY 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2234, which set out the budgetary framework 
to support the preparation of the Council’s 2023/24 budget. 

 
The Report set out a summary of the Council’s financial position and explained how 
Members would be kept informed of material changes in the forecast over the 
medium term for financial planning purposes. Members were informed that the final 
decision on the overall budget and Council Tax level would be made by the Council 
at its meeting in February, 2023. It was confirmed that the Council, along with most 
local authorities, faced a significant and immediate set of financial challenges, many 
of which would continue over the medium term. Members were informed that a 
number of proposals were contained within the Report as a suggested way forward 
in delivering the reductions in expenditure required. Included in this was a 
recommendation that the Council should move to a system of Outcomes Based 
Budgeting as the primary methodology for addressing the budget gap for 2023/24 
and future years. 
 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 20 - 

The Cabinet was supportive of the approaches set out in the Report, including the 
move to Outcomes Based Budgeting, as the most effective way for the Council to 
proceed in facing the financial challenges at this time. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the revised budget gap contained within this Budget Strategy update for 

2023/24, as set out in paragraph 4.7 of Report No. FIN2234, be noted; 
 

(ii) the endorsement of the budget principles, as set out in paragraph 5.2 of the 
Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the intended approach to developing new savings and income proposals to 
close the projected gap, as set out in paragraph 5.8 of the Report, be noted. 

 
33. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2022/23 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2206, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the second quarter of 2022/23. Members were 
informed that progress against 
[...]
 as set out in paragraph 5.12 of the Report, be approved; 
 

(vi) an interim amendment to the current pay policy to allow a market supplement 
of up to £10,000 per annum for specific hard to recruit roles, for the duration of 
a review of recruitment and retention, as set out in the Report, be approved; 
and 

 
(vii) the Interim Executive Head of Finance be authorised to amend in year 

budgets as required, in line with the financial implications set out in the 
Report. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.18 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT TASK & FINISH GROUP 
17th January 2023 COUNCILLOR DIANE BEDFORD (CHAIRMAN) 
  

REPORT NO. FIN2301 
  
KEY DECISION:  NO  

 
 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME – 2023/24  
 

SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Council Tax Support Task and 
Finish Group, to review the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) and 
recommends action as follows: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
a) Recommend to Council that the current CTSS for working age customers 

continues for 2023/24 with the annual uplift to rates within the calculation 
mirroring that applied to national Housing Benefit rates. 
 

b) Approve a further £20k for the current year (22/23) and for next year (23/24) be 
allocated to the Exceptional Hardship Fund from existing Council reserves to 
support residents in hardship. 

 
c) Commission the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group to undertake a 

detailed review of the CTSS in early 2023/24 to consider the increasing cost 
of the scheme and its local impact on scheme recipients and other local 
Council Taxpayers and to consider the current schemes compatibility with 
the Government’s Universal Credit Scheme, specifically to ensure that both 
Universal Credit and legacy benefit claimants are treated equally. In 
conducting the review, the Group s
[...]
Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group was established in 2019, as a 

sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and has been 
working to the previously agreed terms of reference. 

 
2.2 The Group met on 18th August 2022, 19th October 2022, and 22nd November 

2022 to make their recommendations. 
 
2.3 The Group considered the on-going impact of Covid-19 and cost of living crisis 

and associated data regarding the CTSS.  
 
2.4 The Group weighed up several factors and paid specific attention to the 

following matters during their deliberations: 
 

• Current collection rate for Council Tax payments in Rushmoor amongst 
CTS recipients 

• How collection rate last year compares in Rushmoor this year, as opposed 
to previous years 

• Council Tax Support caseload data 
• Comparable data relating to CTS schemes for other local authorities in 

Hampshire and across England. 
• Early collection rate for the main Council Tax data following the ending of 

furlough schemes and the gradual return to work for many who lost their 
jobs or suffered reduced hours. 

• Energy Rebate and Cost of Living funding  
• ONS data and local employment statistics 
• Evidence and data presented by Citizens Advice  
• Changes to national welfare benefits such as Universal Credit 
• Options to change the scheme were presented such as reviewing the 

Banding Cap level, considering a reduction in the maximum amount of 
council tax liability eligible for support and reducing the savings threshold 

• The impact of likely Council Tax increase in 2023/24 on residents and the 
prioritisation of cost reductions and savings 

 
2.5 The on-going position because of the cost of living crisis in respect of Council 

Tax collection and payments, presents financial impacts on both the council 
and its residents. The current CTSS is familiar to customers and is relatively 
stable. The group agreed that this is not the right time to make fundamental 
changes, and indeed maintaining the cu
[...]
oach to addressing the challenges facing local communities and is focused 

around four priority areas: 

 

• Economic Hardship 

• Young People – (Resilience and Aspirations) 

• Physical and Mental Health  

• Connecting Communities 

 
The purpose of the refresh is to review progress and achievements and ensure 
the plan and its priorities are relevant.  
 
The Supporting Communities Working group has agreed that the four priorities 
remain the most prevalent but recognise the need to include the rising cost of 
living as a key area to address. Furthermore, there will be an increased 
emphasis on health and wellbeing in recognition of the wider impact this has on 
supporting communities to be resilient and strong.  
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
Approve The Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan refresh for 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This Report outlines the Council’s proposals for the Supporting 

Communities Strategy and Action plan refresh – a strategy for tackling 
inequality and deprivation in the Borough. 

  
1.2. The purpose of the refresh is to ensure that the plan is adaptable, and the 

priorities remain relevant, reflecting any changes in data or local context. 
The plan reflects the need to be agile and responsive to community needs 

Pack Page 33

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

such as we have seen with the vaccination programme and work to support 
asylum seekers. 

 
1.3. There is a clear desire from the Supporting Communities working group to 

continue to harness the energy created in the past two years, to respond to 
changing demand and challenges in the future. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Strategy and Action Plan was approved in January 2021. It is the 

Council’s overarching strategic document to tackle inequalities and 
deprivation in the borough.  

 
2.2. The Plan identified four priority areas: Economic Hardship, Young people 

(resilience and aspirations), Physical and Mental Health and Connecting 
Communiti
[...]
 in the early part of 2023. The Council has 
an obligation to review its Local Plan by April 2024 and this needs to take 
account of the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency and the 
development of the Hampshire Local Transport Plan (LTP4). However, given the 
significance of the LURB it is wise to wait until this act has become an act and 
guidance is available. So it is likely the review will not be completed until around 
September 2023. 
 
During this transitional period the Civic Quarter Planning Application has been 
developed with the principles of sustainable development which is well located 
in centrally accessible locations, has high density, is mixed use and which aims 
through its master planning to make activity travel and public transport journeys 
the modes of choice not only for the development itself but also for existing land 
uses nearby and adopting the 15 minute neighbourhood concept. This is in 
accordance with the yet to be adopted LTP4. In order to facilitate support for the 
Civic Quarter in principle in October 2022 Hampshire County Council adopted a 
local policy for Farnborough and is seeking reassurance that Rushmoor Borough 
Council supports that policy and the principles of rebalancing land use planning 
towards decarbonisation and place making rather than the functional imperative 
of movement of cars.    
 
The Council can provide this reassurance and help meet its shared commitment 
to addressing the Climate Emergency by expressing its policy support and 
reviewing its Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD.  
 
Recommendation(s)  
 

1. Note the timescales for review of the Rushmoor Local Plan and commit 
to support the principles of LTP4 in the development of a future Local Plan 

2. Support the principle of reallocating road space in order to enable 
development of the Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan and the policy 
adopted by Hampshire County Council 

3. The Local Plan Strategic Housing Group undertakes a reviews of RBC’s  
Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD to reflect the priorities of LTP4, 
the lessons from the development of the major Town Centre 
Regeneration Schemes in Rushmoor and developments in mobility that 
are underway.    

 

Pack Page 49

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet on four areas of planning 

policy, to seek support for the policy adopted by Hampshire County Council 
to facilitate the Civic Quarter application and to recommend that the Car and 
Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is 
reviewed taking into account the principles of the emerging Hampshire Local 
Transport Plan (LTP4), lessons from town centre regeneration and 
developments in mobility. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) 
 

2.1. There have been a number of updates on the LURB in the past months, 
most notably the letter issued by Michael Gove to MPs on 5th December 
2022. The letter sets out the key changes to the planning system which are 
proposed to be introduced through the LURB and commits the Government 
to consultation on a number of these issues and on a revised National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 

2.2. Michael Gove’s letter covered a number of areas of planning including 
housing need for local plans, design codes, the ‘soundness’ test, five year 
housing land supply, national development management policies, the 
Infrastructure Levy, and the duty to cooperate requirement. There will be 
some key changes for new local plans, the implication of which is set out 
below in the Local Plan section. There will also be some financial 
implications for the Council arising from the changes to planning fees, 
changes to council tax for empty properties and the Infrastructure Levy. The 
new planning fees and changes to council tax are likely to provide additional 
income for the Council but the extent of this is still unknown. At this stage it 
is unknown how t
[...]
t to address carbon reduction in both its own 
activities and across the Borough.  

Pack Page 51



 

 
2.10. There is therefore a need to align transport planning (a HCC function) with 

land use planning (a Rushmoor function). The LTP4 will be a key evidence 
document for the preparation of a new Local Plan for Rushmoor which will 
reflect the principals of reducing dependency on the private car and 
providing a transport system that promotes high quality, prosperous places 
and puts people first. Of significance for the local plan is the underpinning 
evidence base which has identified that in order to achieve carbon neutrality 
and be compliant with the Climate Change Act 2008 not only do all private 
vehicles need to convert to be electric but there will also need to be a level 
of traffic reduction of circa 10% (from pre-covid traffic levels).  In practice 
this means the LTP4 is likely to be supportive of sustainable development 
which is well located in centrally accessible locations, has high density, is 
mixed use and which aims through its master planning to make activity travel 
and public transport journeys the modes of choice not only for the 
development itself but also for existing land uses nearby.   
 

2.11. As set out above, the preparation of a new Local Plan is on hold pending 
the publication of the LURB and its supporting guidance and we are awaiting 
the next stages of the LTP4 to establish its final form. The Council can 
therefore only at this stage commit itself to supporting the principles of LTP4 
as far as the new Local Plan is concerned. However in the interim, it is 
proposed that the Council reviews its Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD 
to see to reflect the priorities of LTP4, the lessons from the development of 
the major Town Centre Regeneration Schemes in Rushmoor and 
developments in mobility that are underway. 
 

2.12. The Local plan will also need to have regard to new guidance released by 
the DfT https://www.gov.uk/go
[...]
aiting legislation to enable the wider review of the Local 
Plan.  

 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Transport Proposals Supporting Economic Development in Farnborough (HCC, 
October 2022) 
Transport Proposals Supporting Economic Development in Farnborough-2022-10-
03-ELMTES Decision Day (hants.gov.uk) 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Alice Knowles, Principal Planning Policy Officer / 
alice.knowles@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Head of Service – Tim Mills, Executive Head of Property and Growth / 
tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 56

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s99566/Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s99566/Report.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

AGENDA ITEM No. 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

AGENDA ITEM No. 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

AGENDA ITEM No. 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24
	4 SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES REFRESH
	5 UPDATE ON PLANNING POLICY MATTERS
	CABINET
	UPDATE ON PLANNING POLICY MATTERS
	1. INTRODUCTION
	1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet on four areas of planning policy, to seek support for the policy adopted by Hampshire County Council to facilitate the Civic Quarter application and to recommend that the Car and Cycle Parking S...


	7 REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - GRANT OF A LEASE FOR NO. 14-40 VICTORIA ROAD, ALDERSHOT
	8 REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE DEMOLITION FINAL ACCOUNT SETTLEMENT AND PAYMENT
	9 REGENERATION PROGRAMME - REGENERATION ACQUISITION FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE



Minutes of the meeting


- 24 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Operational Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Customer Experience, Digital and Transformation Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr A.R. Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 30th January, 2023. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

38. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th November, 2022 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2301, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group in respect of potential 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mrs. 
D.B. Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group, who was 
attending to report on the Group’s recommendations. 
 
The Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group had met on 18th August, 2022, 
19th October, 2022 and 22nd November, 2022 to consider its recommendations to 
the Cabinet. The Group had considered the on-going impact of Covid-19 and the 
cost of living crisis and had paid specific attention to a number of matters during its 
deliberations and these were set out in paragraph 2 of the Report. Having 
considered all relevant factors, the Group recommended that no changes should be 
made to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022/23, except for the usual 
alignment with Housing Benefit rates in the calculations. This would mean that the 
minimum contribution would remain at 12%. Additionally, it was recommended that a 
fundamental review of the Scheme should be carried out in early 2023/24. 
 



- 25 - 

The Cabinet expressed gratitude to the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group 
for its work in producing these recommendations. 

 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the current Council Tax Support 

Scheme for working age customers be retained for 2023/24, with the annual 
uplift to rates within the calculation mirroring that applied to national Housing 
Benefit rates; and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the allocation of a further £20,000 for 2022/23 and 2023/23 to the 

Exceptional Hardship Fund from existing Council reserves, to support 
residents in hardship, be approved; 
 

(b) the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group be authorised to 
undertake a detailed review of the Council Tax Support Scheme, 
including the potential for the scheme to provide up to 100% support to 
the most vulnerable residents, to be carried out early in 2023/24 to 
consider the increasing cost of the scheme and its local impact on 
scheme recipients and other local Council Tax payers and also to 
consider the compatibility of the current scheme with the Government’s 
Universal Credit Scheme; and 
 

(c)  the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task 
and Finish Group in arriving at its recommendations, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2301, be noted. 

 
40. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES REFRESH – 

(Cllr Sue Carter, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2301, which set out a refresh of the 
Council’s Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
Members were reminded that the Support Communities Strategy and Action Plan 
had been adopted in January, 2021 and was a collaborative approach to addressing 
the challenges facing local communities. It was confirmed that the purpose of the 
refresh was to review progress and achievements and to ensure that the strategy 
and its priorities were still relevant. The Supporting Communities Working Group had 
agreed that the four priorities of Economic Hardship, Young People (resilience and 
aspirations), Physical and Mental Health and Connecting Communities remained the 
most prevalent but had recognised the need to include the rising cost of living as a 
key area to address. It was also reported that there would be an increased emphasis 
on health and wellbeing in recognition of the wider impact this had on supporting 
communities. 
 
The Cabinet expressed strong support for the Supporting Communities Strategy and 
Action Plan and endorsed the proposed way forward.  
 



- 26 - 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Supporting Communities Strategy and Action 
Plan refresh for 2023, as set out in Report No. ACE2301, be approved. 
 

41. UPDATE ON PLANNING POLICY MATTERS – 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2304, which set out various matters relating 
to the work of the Council’s Planning Policy team. 
 
Members were informed that the Council has an obligation to review its Local Plan 
by April 2024 and that this review would need to take into account the Council’s 
declaration of a Climate Emergency and the development of the Hampshire Local 
Transport Plan (LTP4). Given the significance of the Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Bill, which was due to become law in early 2023, it was proposed that the review 
would not be completed until around September, 2023. During the transitional 
period, the Civic Quarter Planning Application had been developed and had been 
supported by Hampshire County Council, which had adopted a local policy for 
Farnborough. The County Council was now seeking assurance that Rushmoor 
Borough Council supported the policy. Members were informed that the Council 
could provide this reassurance and help to meet its shared commitment to 
addressing the Climate Emergency by expressing its policy support and reviewing its 
Car and Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the timescales for the review of the Rushmoor Local Plan and the commitment 

to supporting the principles of LTP4 in the development of a future Local Plan, 
as set out in Report No. PG2304, be noted;  
 

(ii) the supporting of the principle of reallocating road space in order to enable the 
development of the Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan and the policy 
adopted by Hampshire County Council, as set out in the Report, be approved; 
and 

 
(iii) the undertaking of a review by the Strategic Housing and Local Plan Working 

Group of the Council’s Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD be approved, to 
reflect the priorities of LTP4, the lessons from the development of the major 
Town Centre Regeneration Schemes in Rushmoor and developments in 
mobility that were currently underway. 

 
42. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned items to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the items: 
 
 



- 27 - 

Minute Schedule  Category 
Nos. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
43, 44 & 45  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
43. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - GRANT OF A LEASE FOR NO. 14-40 

VICTORIA ROAD, ALDERSHOT – 
(Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director) 
 
The Cabinet considered a Record of Executive Decision, which set out an urgent 
decision made on 23rd December, 2022 by the Executive Director, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, 
to enter into an agreement for the lease of Nos. 14-40 Victoria Road, Aldershot. The 
reasons for urgency had been the cancellation of the December meeting of the 
Cabinet and the requirement for notice to be given. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 23rd December, 2022, be noted and endorsed. 
 

44. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE 
DEMOLITION FINAL ACCOUNT SETTLEMENT AND PAYMENT – 
(Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director) 
 
The Cabinet considered a Record of Executive Decision, which set out an urgent 
decision made on 13th December, 2022 by the Executive Director in relation to the 
Farnborough Leisure Centre demolition final account settlement and payment. The 
reason for urgency had been to enable the payment of the December invoice in 
accordance with the contract arrangements and to avoid penalties. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the action taken, as set out in the Record of 
Executive Decision dated 13th December, 2022, be noted and endorsed. 
 

45. REGENERATION PROGRAMME - REGENERATION ACQUISITION 
FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2301, which set out a proposal to 
progress the acquisition of land and property to enable the progression of 
regeneration in part of Farnborough town centre. 
 
Members were reminded the Cabinet had resolved to undertake further 
negotiations to secure the best price and commercial offer and to undertake the 
required due diligence, legal assessment, feasibility study and business case and to 
prepare an initial town centre strategy. It was likely that the Cabinet and the Council 
would consider the final business case in February, 2023, with completion currently 
scheduled for April, 2023. The purpose of this Report was to update the Cabinet on 
the due diligence process to date and to enable a number of actions to be taken to 



- 28 - 

allow the final proposal to be progressed. 
 
In discussing the proposals, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the suggested 
approach in bringing forward this important project in delivering the regeneration of 
Farnborough town centre. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the review of the due diligence and key points from the business case, as set 

out in Exempt Report No. REG2301, be approved;  
 

(ii) the bringing forward of the business case and decision to acquire to the 
Cabinet and the Council for consideration in February, 2023, as set out in the 
Report, be approved; 
 

(iii) the allocation of a budget, in the sum set out in the Report, for the mobilisation 
of a property management company in January, 2023 be approved, to 
commence the required 90-day handover prior to exchange and completion 
and enabling identification and resolution of any remain issues not identified 
as part of due diligence to date; 
 

(iv) the allocation of an additional budget, in the sum set out in the Report, for the 
completion of due diligence, be approved, noting that the costs associated 
with the purchase would be included in the acquisition budget; 
 

(v) the revised offer price and the rationale for this, as set out in the Report, be 
noted; and 

 
(vi) the issuing of a draft form of contract to the vendor be approved, detailing the 

timeline for exchange and completion in April, 2023. 
 
NOTE:  Whilst not a declarable interest under the Code of Conduct, as this decision 
did not directly relate to his registered disclosable pecuniary interest, nor directly 
relate to or affect his financial interests or well being,  Cllr P.G. Taylor advised, in the 
interests of transparency in respect of this item, that he was currently a tenant of one 
of the properties within the site under discussion. He remained in the meeting during 
the discussion and voting thereon but elected not to vote himself. 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

----------- 
 
 

 
 


